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(b) whether th. work is likely to
be completed by the end of the Third
Five Year Plan period?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY orF RAILWAYS (Surr S.
V. Ramaswamy): (a) Yes, Sir
Civil Engineering portion is in pro-
gress,

(b) The question of progressing the
main work of electrification is propos-~
ed to be reviewed shorily wvis-g-vis
the Foreign Exchange position.

TRAIN EXAMINERS ON RAILWAYS

*392. Surt P. K. KUMARAN: Will
the Minister of RaiLways be pleased
to state: .

(a) whether the Railway Board

have since decided to augment the
‘strength of Train Examiners on the
railways; and

(b) if so, to what extent the
strength hag been augmented since
.October, 10627

Twe DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (SHrRI
SHAH Nawaz KHAN): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

POWER SIGNALLING AT NEw DELHI RAIL-
WAY STATION

*393. Surt A, D. MANI: Will the
Minister of Ramways be pleased to
state:

(a) whether the New Delhi Rail-
way Station is shortly going to be
switched over to the power signal-
ling system;

(b) if so, what are the main fea-
tures of this system: and

(c) what will be the approximate
expenditure on the change-over
from the manual to power signalling
system on that Station?
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Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY orFr RAILWAYS (SHm
S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) to (c)

No. Sir. New Delhi is not going to be
switched over to Power Signalling
system. Only semaphore signals are
being replaced by colour light sign-
als alongwith track circuiting of the
station yard at a cost of about
Rs. 5 lakhs.

INAUGURAL FLIGHT OF JAL AJIRLINES
BETWEEN DELHI AND JAPAN

*394. Smrr A, M. TARIQ: Will the
Minister of TraNsPORT AND CoM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was an inaugu-
ral flight of Jal Airlines between
Delhi and Japan recently;

(b) it the answer to part (a) bove
be in the affirmative, whether any
representatives of the Government of
India were invited in this connection;
and

(c) if so, the names and designa-
tions of the invited persons?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE

MINISTRY or TRANSPORT aND
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRt AHMED
Monruppin): (a) to (¢) The Japan

Air Lines Company operated an in-
augural flight through Calcutta on
6th October, 1962 in connection with
their new service to FEurope via
India. As far as we are aware only
Shri R. N. Kathju, Director General
of Civil Aviation and Shri V. Nanjap-
pa, the then Director General of
Posts and Telegraphs were invited
on this flight but they could not ac-
cept the invitation owing to other
engagements.

COOPERATIVE PRINTING PRESSES IN
MAHARASHTRA

*395. SHrt BABA SAHEB SAVNE-
KAR: Will the Minister of Commu-
NIty DEVELOPMENT, Pancravarr Rag
AND COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Union Government have given ins-
tructions to the Government of
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Maharashtra not to register more
cooperative printing presses; and

(b) the number of such printing
presses so far registered in that State?

Tre DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY or COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT, PANCHAYATI RAJ anp
COOPERATION (SHrr S. D. Misra):
(a) No, Sir,

(b) As on 30th June, 1962, there
were 31 cooperative printing presses
in the state of Maharashtra,

CURTAILMENT OF EXPENSES ON BLOCK
DEVELOPMENT WORK

*396. Surr SITARAM JAIPURIA:
Will the Minister of CoMmunNITY
DEVELOPMENT, PANCHAYATI RaJ AND
CoOOPERATION be pleased to state!

(a) whether Government have sug-
gested to the State Governments a
uniform policy for curtailing expens-
es in respect of block development
work in view of the national emer-
gency; and

{b) i so, what is that policy?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY or COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT, PANCHAYATI RAJ anD
COOPERATION (SHrr B. S. MURTHY) :
In the context of the present emer-
gency the Commumity Development
Programme has been re-oriented to
achieve a rapid increase in agricul-
tural production. The share of agri-
culture in new Stage-I Blocks has
been increased from Rs. 4.5 lakhs to
Rs. 5:5 lakhs out of a total schematic
provision of Rs, 12 lakhs. In other
Blocks State Governments have been
requested to divert funds to the ut-
most extent possible for agricultural
development subject to provision for
rural water—supply being left undis-
turbed and facilities already provided
and social services already estabilshed
being maintained. The extra funds
for agricultural development are to
be found by effecting savings under
non-agricultural and non-industrial
programmeg such as office expenses,
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purchase of jeeps and amenities pro-
grammes of lower priority.
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+[SPECIAL STEPS FOR TRANSPORTATION
OF COAL FOR INDUSTRIAL PURPOSES

383, Surr V., M. CHORDIA: Will
the Minister of RaiLways be pleased
to state:

(a) whether any special steps are
being taken to ensure that industries
are not closed down for lack of coal
due to transportation difficulties; and

(b) if so, what are those steps?]
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